GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1295
TO BE ANSWERED ON 10.02.2020

EMPLOYMENT IN ILLEGAL MINES
1295. SHRIMATI PRATIMA MONDAL.:
Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:

(a)the steps taken to prohibit employment in illegal mines;

(b)the reasons for the Meghalaya mine rescue 2018-19 being unsuccessful;

(c)the total number of deaths in the accident and the number of family members compensated;

(d)whether all the bodies were retrieved from the mine and if so, the details thereof; and

(e)the steps taken to prevent such accidents?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE (IC) FOR LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT
(SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR GANGWAR)

(a): Directorate General of Mines Safety is the Regulatory Agency under the Ministry of Labour and Employment to implement the provisions of Mines Act, 1952. The Act, inter-alia, provides for measurers to prevent accidents and occupational disease and requires provisions of some basic amenities to mines workers employed in those mines which are notified under Mines Act 1952. The lllegal mines do not come under the purview of the Mines Act, 1952.

(b) to (e): The Meghalaya mine accident which took place in 2018-19 was not a notified mine under the Mines Act, 1952 and thus does not fall in the jurisdiction of the Central Government. State Governments/UT Administrations are empowered to take action against such illegal mining and consequently to prevent such accidents in these mining.

Hence, the data in respect of number of deaths, bodies retrieved and compensation paid in the Meghalaya mine accident is not available with Ministry of Labour and Employment.
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